
�
�

v1�2014�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� Budget�and�Performance�
Committee�

Date� Wednesday�15�October�2014�

Time� 2.00�pm�

Place� Committee�Room�4,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman)�
Stephen�Knight�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�

Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�

�
A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chairman�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�

business�listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Tuesday�7�October�2014�

Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�telephone:�020�7983�4415;��
email:�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�minicom:�020�7983�4458.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�London�Assembly�External�Relations:�telephone:�020�7983�4283.��
If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�
end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Budget�and�Performance�Committee�
Wednesday�15�October�2014�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chairman's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chairman.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�
(a)� Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��
�
(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�
Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�
(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�
which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�
of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�
Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�
action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�

�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�64)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Budget�and�Performance�Committee�held�on�11�September�2014�to�be�signed�by�the�

Chairman�as�a�correct�record.��
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�9�to�64�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�
only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance��
�
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�65�-�74)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Dale�Langford;�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4415�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�



�

4�
�

5 London�Overground�(Pages�75�-�76)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Steve�Wright;�steve.wright@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4390�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report,�put�questions�to�the�guests�and�
note�the�discussion.�
�
�

6 Budget�and�Performance�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�77�-�84)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Steve�Wright;�steve.wright@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4390�

��

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:��

�

(a) Note�its�work�programme�for�2014/15;�and�

��

(b) Agree�the�terms�of�reference�and�scope�for�the�scrutiny�of�the�Mayor’s�

budget�for�2015/16,�as�set�out�in�Appendix�1�to�the�report.�
�
�

7 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Thursday�20�November�2014�at�10.00am�

in�Committee�Room�5.�
�
�

8 Any�Other�Business�the�Chairman�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Budget
and
Performance
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
October
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� �
Andrew�Boff�AM� Congress�
[...]
hat�interest�at�any�meeting�of�the�Authority�which�they�attend�

at�which�that�business�is�considered.��

3.7 The�obligation�to�declare�any�gift�or�hospitality�at�a�meeting�is�discharged,�subject�to�the�proviso�set�
out�below,�by�registering�gifts�and�hospitality�received�on�the�Authority’s�on-line�database.�The�on-

line�database�may�be�viewed�here:��

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4415�
E-mail:� dale.langford@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 Budget
and
Performance

Committee


Date:
 Thursday
11
September
2014

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Committee
Room
5,
City
Hall,
The


Queen's
Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance��




�
Present:

�
John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman)�
Stephen�Knight�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chairman's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1� Apologies�for�absence�were�received�from�Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM.�





2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�



2.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�


2.2
 Resolved:




That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at

Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.�






Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
and
Performance
Committee


Thursday
11
September
2014


�

�
�

3 Minutes
(Item
3)�



3.1
 Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meetings
of
the
Budget
and
Performance
Committee
held


on
25
June
2014
and
3
July
2014
be
signed
by
the
Chairman
as
correct
records.






4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�



4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�
�
4.2� Resolved:�
�

That
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the

Committee
be
noted.






5 Action
Taken
Under
Delegated
Authority
(Item
5)�



5.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�



5.2
 Resolved:




That
the
action
taken
by
the
Chairman
under
delegated
authority,
in
consultation

with
party
Group
Lead
Members,
namely
to
respond
to
the
Home
Office

consultation
on
the
draft
Bill
to
reform
the
Riot
(Damages)
Act,
be
noted.�





6 Policing
in
Austerity
(Item
6)�




6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�on�policing�in�austerity�to�the�following�invited�guests:�

• HMI�Stephen�Otter,�Her�Majesty’s�Inspectorate�of�Constabulary;�

• Deputy�Commissioner�Craig�Mackey,�Metropolitan�Police�Service;�and�

• Lynda�McMullan,�Director�of�Police�Resources�and�Performance,�Mayor’s�Office�for�

Policing�and�Crime.�

�

6.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�as�Appendix
1.�

�

6.3� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�requested�from�the�Metropolitan�Police�

Service�details�of�break�clauses�in�the�Command�and�Control�contract�and�details�of�teams�

where�volunteers�and�special�constables�are�deployed.�

�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
and
Performance
Committee


Thursday
11
September
2014


�

�
�

6.4� Resolved:





 That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted.�





7 London
Legacy
Development
Corporation
(Item
7)�




7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�to�the�following�invited�guests�from�the�London�Legacy�Development�

Corporation�(LLDC):�

• Neale�Coleman,�Deputy�Chairman;�

• Dennis�Hone,�Chief�Executive;�and�

• Jonathan�Dutton,�Director�of�Finance�and�Corporate�Services.�

�

7.2� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�as�Appendix
2.�

�

7.3� Resolved:





 That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted.�




8 Police
Technology
-
Update
to
Smart
Policing
Report
(Item
8)�




8.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�





8.2
 Resolved:





That
the
updated
response
to
the
report,
Smart
Policing
–
How
the
Metropolitan


Police
Service
can
make
better
use
of
technology,
be
noted.






9 Budget
and
Performance
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
9)�




9.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�





9.2
 Resolved:





(a) That
the
work
programme
for
2014/15
be
noted;
and






(b) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chairman,
in
consultation
with
the
party


Group
Lead
Members,
to
agree
comments
on
the
London
Infrastructure
Plan


for
submission
to
the
London
Assembly’s
Planning
Committee.��




Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
and
Performance
Committee


Thursday
11
September
2014


�

�
�



10 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
10)�




10.1� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�was�scheduled�for�Wednesday�15�October�2014�at�

2.00pm�in�Committee�Room�5.�





11 Any
Other
Business
the
Chairman
Considers
Urgent
(Item
11)�



11.1� There�were�no�other�items�of�business.�





12 Close
of
Meeting
�



12.1� The�meeting�ended�at�12.58pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chairman� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�

Email:�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458.�
�

Page 8



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
��

Budget�and�Performance�Committee�–�11�September�2014�
�

Transcript�of�Item�6�–�Policing�in�Austerity�
�

�
John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman):��Can�I�thank�our�witnesses�for�coming?��We�have�Stephen�Otter,�who�is�a�
regular�here�from�Her�Majesty’s�Inspectorate�of�Constabulary�(HMIC),�who�is�our�main�witness;�Deputy�
Commissioner�Craig�Mackey�from�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(MPS);�and�Lynda�McMullan�from�the�
Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime�(MOPAC).�

�

For�anyone�who�is�watching�in�colour,�this�is�a�report�from�HMIC,�responding�to�austerity.��It�is�an�inspection�

report�into�the�MPS�and�its�preparedness�for�dealing�with�the�impending�doom.��Is�that�right,�the�impending�

doom?�

�
Stephen�Otter�(Her�Majesty’s�Inspector�of�Constabulary,�HMIC):��Yes.�
�
John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman):��We�thought�we�would�start�with�you,�Mr�Otter.��You�can�give�us�an�
introduction�to�the�work�you�have�been�doing,�because�I�think�you�have�been�inspecting�all�the�forces�in�the�
country.�
�
Stephen�Otter�(Her�Majesty’s�Inspector�of�Constabulary,�HMIC):��Yes.�

�
John
[...]
hnson�AM:��So�your�argument�is�it�would�be�a�false�economy�to�begin�scaling�back�on�that�now,�

given�the�money�that�has�already�gone�into�it?�

�

Dennis�Hone�(Chief�Executive,�LLDC):��I�think�so.��You�could�snatch�defeat�from�the�jaws�of�victory.��I�am�

acutely�aware�there�are�huge�pressures�and�every�public�authority�has�to�cut�their�cloth�accordingly,�so�I�am�

not�asking�for�wanton�millions�or�something�to�be�invested�now.��I�am�just�saying�keep�the�pressure�on,�keep�

the�investment�there,�sensible�reasonable�investment,�but�keep�it�going�at�this�stage.�

�

Darren�Johnson�AM:��I�will�sure�we�will�come�back�to�those�thoughts�in�future�meetings,�so�thank�you�very�

much,�Dennis.�

�

Dennis�Hone�(Chief�Executive,�LLDC):��Thank�you�very�much.�

�

�

Page 64



                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

 

Subject:
Summary
List
of
Actions


Report
to:
 Budget
and
Performance
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
October
2014


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 




1.
 Summary




1.1� This�report�sets�out�details�of�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Budget�and�Performance�

Committee.��







2.
 Recommendation�



2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous


meetings
of
the
Committee,
as
listed
below.







Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
11
September
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


6.








Policing
in
Austerity


During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

requested�from�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(MPS)�

details�of�break�clauses�in�the�Command�and�Control�

contract�and�details�of�teams�where�volunteers�and�

special�constables�are�deployed.�

The�Chairman�has�

written�to�the�

relevant�guest�to�

request�the�

additional�

information.�

Deputy�

Commissioner,�

MPS�

7.
 London
Legacy
Development
Corporation
(LLDC)�

During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

sought�further�clarity�about�the�potential�for�

Tottenham�Hotspur�Football�Club�(Spurs)�to�use�the�

Olympic�Stadium�during�redevelopment�of�the�Club’s�

own�stadium.�

The�Chairman�has�

written�to�the�new�

Chief�Executive�of�

the�LLDC�to�clarify�

the�position�about�

Spurs�and�the�

Olympic�Stadium.��

The�letter�is�

attached�at�

Appendix
1.�

Chief�Executive,�

London�Legacy�

Development�

Corporation�






Agenda Item 4

Page 65



Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
3
July
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


4.








GLA's
Business
Plan
and
Project
Prioritisation


Process


The�Committee�requested�the�following�additional�

information:�

• Details�of�the�Government’s�announcement�on�

New�Homes�Bonus�funding�in�London�and�any�

correspondence�with�the�Government�about�the�

decision;�and�

• Details�of�performance�against�any�key�

performance�indicators�(KPIs)�against�the�previous�

criteria�where�the�KPIs�have�been�updated.�

The�Chairman�has�

written�to�the�

relevant�guests�to�

request�the�

additional�

information.�

Head�of�

Governance�and�

Resilience�






Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
25
June
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


10.








Viability
of
Transport
for
London's
Sponsored


Transport
Schemes


The�Committee�noted�the�commitments�to�provide�the�

following�additional�information:�

• The�report�analysing�Emirates�Air�Line�passenger�

usage�year�on�year;�

• The�percentage�of�operating�costs�for�the�Barclays�

Cycle�Hire�Scheme�covered�by�the�sponsorship;��

• How�much�capital�costs�for�the�Barclays�Cycle�Hire�

Scheme�differed�from�the�original�estimates;�and�

• Details�of�any�agreements�with�private�property�

owners�to�fund�the�installation�of�cycle�docking�

stations.�

The�Committee�also�noted�the�commitment�from�the�

Deputy�Mayor�for�Transport�to�look�into�how�

Transport�for�London�could�incorporate�into�its�

sponsorship�policy�a�provision�for�commercial�

agreements�with�companies
the�tax�arrangements�for�

which�did�not�reflect�the�size�of�their�operations�in�the�

UK.�

The�Chairman�has�

written�to�the�

relevant�guests�to�

request�the�

additional�

information.�

Transport�for�

London�






Page 66



Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
4
March
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


6.








GLA
Land
and
Property
Assets


The�Committee�requested�the�following�additional�

information:�

• Details�of�the�75�sites�Transport�for�London�(TfL)�

intended�to�take�forward�for�development�over�the�

course�of�the�next�ten�years;��

• The�reasons�for�the�Single�Property�Unit�list�of�GLA�

group�assets�not�yet�including�all�TfL�assets;�and�

• A�definition�from�the�Deputy�Mayor�for�what�the�

GLA�means�by�property�savings�across�the�GLA�

group.��

The�Chairman�has�

written�to�the�

relevant�guests�to�

request�the�

additional�

information.�

Director�of�

Commercial�

Development,�

TfL�

�

Deputy�Mayor�

for�Housing,�

Land�and�

Property�





Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
9
January
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


3.








GLA
Group
Budget


During�the�course�of�the�discussion�the�Committee�put�

questions�to�the�Commissioner�of�Transport�for�London�

and�Managing�Director,�Finance,�TfL,�on�the�failure�of�

the�sub-surface�signalling�contract.��The�Chairman�

indicated�that�he�would�contact�the�House�of�

Commons�Public�Accounts�Committee�to�seek�

additional�information�about�the�contract. 

�

The�Chairman�

wrote�to�Rt�Hon�

Margaret�Hodge�

MP,�Chair�of�the�

Public�Accounts�

Committee.��The�

Chairman’s�letter�

is�attached�at�

Appendix
2;�the�

response�from�

Margaret�Hodge�is�

attached�at�

Appendix
3.��

�

Chairman�






3.
 Legal
Implications




3.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�





4.
 Financial
Implications

�

4.1 
[...]
odel,�plans�to�improve�the�current�network,�and�

TfL’s�longer-term�ambitions�to�improve�rail�services�in�London.�

�

4.2 The�Committee�has�invited�the�following�guests�to�attend�the�meeting:�

• Jon�Fox,�Director�of�Rail,�TfL;�

• Peter�Austin,�Managing�Director,�LOROL;�

• Janet�Cooke,�Chief�Executive,�London�TravelWatch;�and�

• Jonathan�Roberts,�Managing�Director,�Jonathan�Roberts�Consulting.�







5.
 Legal
Implications

�

5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�







6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�
�

�
�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
None

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985



List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:�Steve�Wright,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:�020�7983�4390�

E-mail:�steve.wright@london.gov.uk��

�

Page 76



 

                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Budget
and
Performance
Committee

Work
Programme�

Report
to:
 Budget
and
Performance
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
15
October
2014


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 





1. Summary



1.1 This�report�sets�out�proposals�for�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee�work�programme�for�

2014/15.�

2. Recommendations


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
its
work
programme
for
2014/15.


2.2 That
the
Committee
agrees
the
terms
of
reference
and
scope
for
the
scrutiny
of
the


Mayor’s
budget
for
2015/16,
as
set
out
in
Appendix
1.


3. Background




3.1 The�Committee�receives�a�report�monitoring�the�progress�of�its�work�programme�at�each�meeting.�

4 Issues
for
Consideration



4.1 During�2014/15�the�Committee�will�scrutinise�the�Mayor’s�2015/16�budget�proposals�for�the�

Greater�London�Authority�(GLA)�Group�on�behalf�of�the�London�Assembly,�as�well�as�examine�

specific�budget�and�performance�issues�across�the�GLA�Group.��The�Committee�is�asked�to�note�the�

following�areas�for�investigation�over�the�coming�months:�

• London
Overground.

Measures�of�performance�and�passenger�satisfaction�levels�are�
consistently�high�on�this�part�of�the�TfL�network.��The�Committee�could�examine�the�reasons�for�

this�success�–�particularly�how�it�is�funded�and�structured�–�and�what�lessons�can�be�learned�

before�TfL�take�over�some�rail�services�from�West�Anglia�in�2015,�and�as�it�bids�for�the�

devolution�of�other�franchises�in�the�coming�years.��

• New
Homes
Bonus.

From�2015/16,�the�London�Enterprise�Panel�(LEP)�will�receive�£70�million�
per�year,�top-sliced�from�the�New�Homes�Bonus�funding�for�London�boroughs.��Negotiations�

Agenda Item 6

Page 77



        

around�how�this�will�operate�are�ongoing.�The�Committee�could�explore�how�the�LEP�intends�to�

use�this�money�and�what�constraints�it�will�face.�

• Budget-setting
process.��The�Committee�will�carry�out�its�scrutiny�of�the�Mayor’s�budget�for�
2015/16�proposals�over�the�coming�months.��A�scoping�paper,�setting�out�the�draft�terms�of�

reference�and�scope�for�this�work�is�set�out�at�Appendix
1.��At�its�meeting�in�November�the�

Committee�will�consider�the�initial�core�GLA�Budget�proposal�with�senior�management�from�the�

GLA.��In�early�December�the�Committee�will�publish�its�Pre-Budget�Report�before�the�Mayor�

publishes�his�draft�consultation�Budget�before�the�end�of�the�year.���The�Committee�will�examine�

this�Budget�in�three�meetings�in�early�January,�first�with�the�heads�of�the�functional�bodies�of�

the�GLA�Group,�and�then�with�the�Mayor.���The�Mayor�will�publish�a�draft�consolidated�Budget�

in�February�which�the�Assembly�will�consider�later�that�month.�

Proposed�meeting�timetable�

4.2 The�table�below�sets�out�scheduled�future�meetings�of�the�Committee�in�2014/15.�The�Committee�

can�agree�further�topics�as�the�year�progresses.�Items�are�subject�to�change�to�enable�the�Committee�

to�respond�to�matters�at�short�notice.�

Meeting
date
 Proposed
topic(s)


Thursday�20�November�2014� GLA�initial�budget�proposals�

New�Homes�Bonus�

Tuesday�6�January�2015� 2015/16�budget:�GLA�functional�bodies�

Thursday�8�January�2015� 2015/16�budget:�GLA�functional�bodies�

Tuesday�13�January�2015� 2015/16�budget:�the�Mayor�

Thursday�19�March�2015� Topic�to�be�confirmed�





 Budget
Monitoring
Sub-Committee�

4.3 The�Budget�Monitoring�Sub-Committee�monitors�GLA�Group�spending�and�performance,�and�informs�

the�work�of�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee.��It�will�meet�four�times�during�2014/15,�the�

remaining�meetings�being:�

• Tuesday�21�October�2014;�

• Wednesday�17�December�2014;�and�

• Tuesday�24�March�2015.�

4.4 Ideas�under�consideration�for�2014/15�include:�

• Delivery
of
the
Mayor’s
cycling
vision.

The�Mayor’s�manifesto�made�commitments�for�
cycling,�and�TfL’s�latest�Business�Plan�includes�£913�million�for�cycling�between�2012/13�and�

2021/22�to�help�meet�those�commitments.��Spending�to�date,�however,�has�been�slower�than�

planned�and�the�Committee�could�examine�the�reasons�for�this,�and�how�TfL�intends�to�meet�the�

Mayor’s�cycling�commitments.�

• Business
rates.

By�summer�2014,�there�will�be�data�available�showing�the�outcome�of�the�first�
full�year�of�business�rate�retention.��The�Committee�could�consider�the�GLA’s�business�rates�

income�and�its�effect�on�GLA�activities.


Page 78



        

• London
&
Partners.��Members�may�wish�to�examine�how�London�&�Partners�uses�its�
£11�million�budget�and�how�its�performance�can�be�measured.


• New
Year’s
Eve.��The�Sub-Committee�examined�the�sponsorship�of�the�New�Year’s�Eve�event�in�
July�2013.��This�is�an�opportunity�to�follow�up�that�work,�and�investigate�the�ticketing�

arrangements�for�this�year’s�event.


4.5 As�well�as�examining�the�GLA�Group�quarterly�monitoring�reports,�the�Sub-Committee�will�explore�

topical�issues�or�specific�areas�contributing�to�the�full�Committee’s�
[...]
osals 

15 October B&P Committee meeting – London Overground 

21 October BMS Committee meeting – Delivery of the Mayor’s cycling vision; LFEPA 

20 November B&P Committee meeting – core GLA budget proposal; New Homes Bonus 

28 November Functional Bodies to publish final budget submissions 

Early December Publish Pre-Budget Report 

17 December BMS Committee meeting – London & Partners 

Mid-December Mayor to publish draft consultation budget 

6 January B&P Committee meeting – consultation budget (MOPAC & LFEPA) 

8 January B&P Committee meeting – consultation budget (TfL & LLDC) 

13 January B&P Committee meeting – consultation budget (Mayor & GLA) 

Mid-January Publish response to the Mayor’s consultation budget 

28 January Assembly to consider Mayor’s draft consolidated budget 

23 February Assembly to consider Mayor’s final draft consolidated budget 

  

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - Appendix 1 - Transcript (Policing in Austerity)
	Minutes - Appendix 2 - Transcript (LLDC)

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Appendix 1 - Letter to David Goldstone re Olympic Stadium
	Appendix 2 - Letter to Public Accounts Committee
	Appendix 3 - Response from Public Accounts Committee

	5 London Overground
	6 Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Scoping Paper for 2015-16 Budget Scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Budget and Performance 
Committee 

Date: Wednesday 15 October 2014 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Committee Room 4, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance  

 

 
Present: 
 
John Biggs AM (Chairman) 
Stephen Knight AM (Deputy Chair) 
Gareth Bacon AM 
Tom Copley AM 
Darren Johnson AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 
Richard Tracey AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Valerie Shawcross CBE AM, for whom Tom Copley 

AM attended as a substitute Member. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
  
2.2 As it had not at the time been included in the Authority’s Register of Gifts and Hospitality, 

Tom Copley AM declared that he had attended by invitation the British Film Institute’s 
Centrepiece Gala on 14 October 2014. 

 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance


Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Wednesday 15 October 2014 

 

 
 

2.3 Resolved: 

(a) That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests; and 

(b) That Tom Copley AM’s additional declaration of hospitality at the British Film 
Institute’s Centrepiece Gala also be noted. 

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Budget and Performance Committee held 

on 11 September 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee be 
noted. 

 
 
5   London Overground (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on London Overground to the following invited guests: 

 Jon Fox, Director of Rail, Transport for London; 

 Peter Austin, Managing Director, London Overground Rail Operations Ltd; 

 Janet Cooke, Chief Executive, London TravelWatch; and 

 Jonathan Roberts, Managing Director, Jonathan Roberts Consulting. 

 

5.2 A presentation on London Overground given by Peter Austin is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

5.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

 

 

 

 



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Wednesday 15 October 2014 

 

 
 

5.4 During the course of the discussion, the Committee requested the following additional 

information in writing: 

 A breakdown of London Overground income, showing which elements were linked to 

the Retail Prices Index; 

 What incentives might work for rail operators and Network Rail to improve the line-side 

environment, particularly in relation to graffiti, refuse and litter; 

 The percentage fare risk for Transport for London in the Crossrail concession; and 

 The leasing costs for the £250 million of new rolling stock for the West Anglia 

Overground lines. 

 

5.5 Resolved: 

 
 That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
6   Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 The Chairman informed the Committee that Transport for London had been slow in providing 

information for the Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee meeting taking place on 21 October, 

with the information submission arriving 12 days after the requested date.  The Committee 

agreed that the Chairman should write to TfL to express dissatisfaction with the speed of 

response. 

  

6.3 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme for 2014/15 be noted;  

  

(b) That Chairman should write to Transport for London to express the 

Committee’s dissatisfaction about the response time in dealing with the 

Committee’s request for information; and 

 

(c) That the terms of reference and scope for the scrutiny of the Mayor’s 

budget for 2015/16, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed. 

 
 
7   Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Thursday 20 November 2014 at 

10.00am in Committee Room 5. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Wednesday 15 October 2014 

 

 
 

8   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

 
8.1 There were no other items of business. 

 
 
9   Close of Meeting  

 
9.1 The meeting ended at 4.30pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458. 
 


